## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GE Canada Finance Holding Company, a Canadian unlimited liability company, as	07/31/2013
Canadian Agent	07/31/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Produits Cari-All Inc./Cari-All Products Inc.		
Street Address:	2425 Industriel Blvd.		
Internal Address:	Pointe-aux-Trembles		
City:	Montreal, Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	H1B5M7		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

6644674       7004480       5211410       5505472
5211410
5505472
5340133
5348323
5439253
5553876
6659294
7837205
D368564
D495011
D646041
12340276

REEL: 030945 FRAME: 0449

**JP \$640.00 6644674** 

Application Number:	29360356
Application Number:	12135301

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9194168363

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9192868041

Email: pto\_tmconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	036749-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John E. Slaughter
Signature:	/John E. Slaughter/
Date:	08/01/2013

#### Total Attachments: 7

source=Term from GE to Produits Car-All (Patent)#page1.tif source=Term from GE to Produits Car-All (Patent)#page2.tif source=Term from GE to Produits Car-All (Patent)#page3.tif source=Term from GE to Produits Car-All (Patent)#page4.tif source=Term from GE to Produits Car-All (Patent)#page5.tif source=Term from GE to Produits Car-All (Patent)#page6.tif source=Term from GE to Produits Car-All (Patent)#page7.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of July **31**, 2013 ("Release"), is made by GE Canada Finance Holding Company, a Canadian unlimited liability company, as Canadian Agent ("Canadian Agent"), in favor of Produits Cari-All Inc. / Cari-All Products, Inc., a Canadian corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Canadian Guarantee and Security Agreement dated as of January 17, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among each Grantor party thereto and Canadian Agent, and the Patent Security Agreement dated as of January 17, 2012 ("Patent Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor and Canadian Agent, Grantor granted to the Canadian Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a Lien on and security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral; and

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on January 31, 2012 at Reel 027628 Frame 0839.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Canadian Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

- **SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement.
- **SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Canadian Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby:
- (a) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates (other than unasserted indemnification and expense reimbursement obligations and other provisions which by their terms would survive termination of the Credit Agreement and/or other Loan Documents) the Patent Security Agreement, and any other agreement under which Grantor has granted a collateral mortgage, pledge, hypothecation, grant, assignment, lien, or security interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral;
- (b) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and Lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Patent Collateral, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto;
  - (c) represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release; and
  - (d) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.
- **SECTION 3**. Further Assurances. Canadian Agent, at Grantor's expense, hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the security interest release contemplated herein. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Patent Collateral, Canadian Agent will, at Grantor's expense, execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein.

TRI1\852389v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Canadian Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Canadian Agent:

GE Canada Finance Holding Company, a Canadian unlimited liability company, as Canadian Agent

Name:\_

Title:

TI ALLO FORTING

Cari-All Patent Release

## Schedule A

# Patent Registrations

# 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Name	Country	Status Apple or Reg. No.	Filing Date (vy/mm/dd)	Next & Deadline (vv/mn/dd)	Öwner
SHOPPING CART WITH DEDICATED MULTI- COMPARTMENTS	Canada	Granted 2,418,586	2008/02/05	2012/02/10	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART WITH DEDICATED MULTI- COMPARTMENTS	U.S.A.	Granted 6,644,674	2003/11/11	2015/05/11	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART WITH ADVERTISING DISPLAY FRAMES	Canada	Granted 2,367,757	2005/09/13	2012/01/30	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART WITH ADVERTISING DISPLAY FRAMES AND ADVERTISING METHOD	U.S.A.	Granted 7,004,480	2006/02/28	2013/08/28	Cari-All Products Inc.
HINGEABLE BABY SEAT BACKREST FOR SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Granted 5,211,410	1993/05/18	2012/05/04	Cari-All Products Inc.
END-TO-END NESTABLE OVER- THE-COUNTER DISCHARGE SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Granted 5,505,472	1996/04/09	2013/04/09	Cari-All Products Inc.

TRI1\852389v2

Name Talenta de la companya de la co	Country	Status Appl or Keg No	Filing/Date# (yy/mm/dd)#	Sext A Deadline (v/mw/dd)	14.20年6月1日至1870年1870年1870年1
WIRE MESH EDGE PROTECTOR	U.S.A.	Granted 5,340,133	1994/08/23	2012/11/04	Cari-All Products Inc.
INFANT SEAT PLATE FOR SHOPPING CART	Canada	Granted 2,091,969	1999/07/20	2012/03/19	Cari-All Products Inc.
INFANT SEAT PLATE FOR SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Granted 5,348,323	1994/09/20	2013/03/30	Cari-All Products Inc.
AUTOMATIC RETRACTABLE SAFETY BELT DEVICE FOR A SEAT COMPARTMENT OF A SHOPPING CART	Canada	Granted 2,120,855	2006/03/14	2012/04/09	Cari-All Products Inc.
AUTOMATIC RETRACTABLE SAFETY BELT DEVICE FOR A SEAT COMPARTMENT OF A SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Granted 5,439,253	1995/08/08	2014/04/12	Cari-All Products Inc.
NESTABLE SHOPPING CART WITH IMPROVED LOWER CONTAINMENT MEANS	Canada	Granted 2,142,474	2000/01/18	2012/02/14	Cari-All Products Inc.
NESTABLE SHOPPING CART WITH IMPROVED LOWER CONTAINMENT MEANS	U.S.A.	Granted 5,553,876	1996/09/10	2015/02/22	Cari-All Products Inc.

ng Pang Name Lagar	Country	Status: Appls or Reg	Spiling Dates (vi/min/dd)	Next /Deadline (vv/mm/dd)/	0wne:
BABY SEAT COMPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION FOR SHOPPING CART	Canada	Granted 2,210,416	2006/04/11	2012/07/14	Cari-All Products Inc.
MULTI- CONFIGURATIONAL WIRE-ROD DISPLAY RACK	U.S.A.	Granted 6,659,294	2003/12/09	2015/06/09	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART AND COLLAPSIBLE COMPARTMENT THEREOF	Canada	Granted 2,623,855	2008/03/04	2012/03/04	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART AND COLLAPSIBLE COMPARTMENT THEREOF	U.S.A.	Granted 12/073,301 7,837,205	2008/03/04	2014/05/23	Cari-All Products Inc.
IMPROVED SHOPPING CART, FRAME, BASKET AND PRODUCTION METHODS	Canada	Granted 2,647,613	2008/12/19	2011/12/19	Cari-All Products Inc.
FORWARD SLOPING SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Granted D368,564	1996/04/02	2015/05/01	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART	Canada	Granted 103715	2004/12/06	2014/12/06	Cari-All Products Inc.
PANEL COMBINATION FOR SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Granted D495,011	2004/08/24	2018/08/24	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART	Canada	Granted 135,171	2010/04/23	2015/11/22	Cari-All Products Inc.

Name 1	Country	Status Appl. = orkeg: No.	- Jampavates - Swimmari	= Next Deadline (w/mn/dd)	Owner
SHOPPING CART	Canada	Granted 137,275	2010/04/23	2015/11/22	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART	Canada	Granted 135,172	2010/04/23	2015/11/22	Cari-All Products Inc.
THE ORNAMENTAL DESIGN FOR SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Granted US D646,041 S	2010/04/23	2014/04/23	Cari-All Products Inc.

## 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Name .	Country.	Status Appli ovikeg SNove	Filing:Date (yy/mm/dd)	Next Deadline (yy/mm/dd)	Charles and the second
SHOPPING CART WITH ADVERTISING DISPLAY FRAMES	Canada	Pending 2,509,977	2005/06/14	2012/06/14	Cari-All Products Inc.
IMPROVED SHOPPING CART, FRAME, BASKET AND PRODUCTION METHODS	U.S.A.	Pending 12/340,276	2008/12/19	2011/09/17	Cari-All Products Inc.
NESTABLE SHOPPING CART WITH A REAR WHEELS LIFTER SYSTEM	Canada	Pending 2,633,572	2008/06/05	2012/06/05	Cari-All Products Inc.
SHOPPING CART	U.S.A.	Pending 29/360,356	2010/04/23		Cari-All Products Inc.
NESTABLE SHOPPING CART WITH A REAR WHEELS LIFTER SYSTEM	U.S.A.	Pending 12/135301	6/9/08	-	Cari-All Products Inc.

TRI1\852389v2

3. IP LICENSES

Nil.

TRI1\852389v2